
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, United States Secretary of
Defense; JOHN D. ALTENBURG, Appointing Authority
for Military Commissions, Department of Defense;
THOMAS L. HEMINGWAY, Brigadier General, Legal
Advisor to the Appointing Authority for Military
Commissions; JAY HOOD, Brigadier General,
Commander Joint Task Force, Guantanamo, Camp
Echo, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba; GEORGE W. BUSH,
President of the United States,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE ASSOCIATION
OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JAMES J. BENJAMIN, JR.
Counsel of Record

NANCY CHUNG
AMIT KURLEKAR
LAURA S. LUCAS
STEVEN M. PESNER
SHANNON SHAH
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
590 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 872-1000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Association
of the Bar of the City of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Government's Intention To Try Petitioner Before A Military Commission	2
B. Common Article 3 Of The Geneva Conventions Of 1949	4
C. The Proceedings Below	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THERE IS AN URGENT NEED FOR THIS COURT TO PROVIDE GUIDANCE REGARDING MINIMAL PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS OF MILITARY COMMISSIONS UNDER COMMON ARTICLE 3	8
II. GIVEN THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI IMMEDIATELY, RATHER THAN WAITING FOR THE CONCLUSION OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE A MILITARY COMMISSION	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	17
<i>Application of Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	15
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	9
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	9, 16
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	9, 13, 16
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7, 15
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2088 (2005)	20
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	7, 15
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities In And Against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.)</i> , 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27)	15
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , Judgement (ICTFY Appeals Chamber Feb. 20, 2001)	15
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004)	9, 12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
66 Fed. Reg. 57,833 (Nov. 13, 2001).....	2
32 C.F.R. § 9.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2441	5, 13, 17
Army Regulation 190-8, <i>available at</i> http://www.au.af.mil/au/awc/awcgate/law/ar190-8.pdf , at § 1-5(a)(3).....	6
Military Commission Order No. 1 (Dep’t of Def. Aug. 31, 2005).....	2, 3, 4, 19
TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS	
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, art. 3, 6 U.S.T. 3316.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Appeals Court Backs Bush’s Tribunal Plan</i> , Cincinnati Post, July 16, 2005, at A2.....	18
<i>Appeals Court OKs Use of Military Tribunals at Gitmo</i> , Newsday (USA) July 16, 2005, at A12	18
Associated Press, <i>Suit Seeks Release of 500 from Guantanamo</i> (Feb. 11, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://msnbc.msn.com/id/6954393	19
Associated Press, <i>Washington in Depth</i> , <i>available at</i> http://wid.ap.org/documents/detainees/list.html	19
Carol Rosenberg, <i>Court Rules bin Laden’s Driver may be Tried at Guantanamo</i> , Duluth News Tribune, July 16, 2005	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Court OKs Military Tribunals for Guantanamo Bay</i> , Chicago Tribune, July 16, 2005	18
Demetri Sevastopulo, <i>Court Rules Guantánamo Trial is Lawful</i> , Financial Times (Wash., D.C.), July 15, 2005.....	19
Eleanor Holmes Norton, <i>Questions for Gonzales</i> . . . , Washington Post, Jan. 15, 2005, at A23.....	18
Evan J. Wallach, <i>Afghanistan, Quirin, and Uchi- yama</i> , Army Lawyer, Nov. 2003	13
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Com- mentaries to the Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (1949)	5
James L. Vallandigham, <i>A Life of Clement L. Vallandigham</i> (Turnbull Bros. 1872).....	13
<i>Judge Asks Status of Gitmo Detainees</i> , Washington Post, Aug. 25, 2005, at A1	18
Louis Fisher, <i>Nazi Saboteurs on Trial</i> (Univ. Press of Kan. 2003).....	13
Neil A. Lewis, <i>Ruling Lets U.S. Restart Trials At Guantanamo</i> , New York Times, July 16, 2005, at A1	18
New York Times Editorial Board, <i>Justice Detained</i> , New York Times, June 10, 2002, at A24.....	18
Press Release, President Meets with Afghan In- terim Authority Chairman (Jan. 28, 2002), http:// www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2002/01/2002 0128-13.html	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard A. Serrano, <i>Appeals Court Backs Bush's Tribunal Plan at Gitmo</i> , Los Angeles Times, July 16, 2005	18
Richard Benedetto, <i>Bush Picks Gonzales to Replace Ashcroft</i> , USA Today, Nov. 10, 2004.....	18
Robert Burns, <i>Court: Al-Qaida not Protected by Conventions; Ruling Clears Way for Pentagon to Resume Military Trials of Terrorism Detainees</i> , Charleston Gazette, July 16, 2005, at 5B	18
Robert Burns, <i>Court: Detainee can Face Tribunal; Lawyers for bin Laden's Driver Plan to Appeal Decision</i> , Myrtle Beach Sun News (SC), July 16, 2005.....	18
Robert Burns, <i>Ruling Clears Way for Tribunals; Terror Suspects to Get Military Trials</i> , Columbian (Vancouver, WA) July 16, 2005, at A6.....	18
Robert Burns, <i>Trying Terrorist Suspects by Military Tribunal OK'd</i> , Seattle Times, July 16, 2005, at A4	18
Transcript, Defense Department Briefing (Jan. 22, 2002), http://www.globalsecurity.org/military/library/news/2002/01/mil-020122-usia01.htm	4
